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SEC Issues New Guidance
Regarding Exclusion of
Shareholder Proposals

On October 27, 2009, the Division of Corporation Finance of the Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC") issued Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14E to provide guidance on the
ability of companies to exclude shareholder proposals under the “ordinary business”
exclusion provided by Rule 14a-8(i)(7) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended (the “Exchange Act”)." The new guidance represents a significant victory for
shareholder activists. Since most shareholder proposals are filed in November, companies
should prepare for the upcoming proxy season aware that this new Staff position will
impact their ability to exclude shareholder proposals that they may have succeeded in
excluding in prior years.

Proposals Relating to Risk

The SEC Staff adopted an informal position in 2002—Ilater codified in Staff Legal

Bulletin No. 14C?>—that companies seeking to exclude shareholder proposals relating to
environmental, financial or health risks could do so under the “ordinary business” exclusion
under Rule 14a-8(i)(7). This was premised on the notion that, irrespective of the subject
matter involved, the proposal essentially sought an internal assessment of risk, and any
risk assessment was a matter of ordinary business operations. The narrow opening left

by the SEC for such proposals to be included required the proposals to be focused on a
company minimizing or eliminating operations that may adversely affect the environment
or public health rather than the risks the activities posed to the subject company.

Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14E now states that the SEC will no longer focus on whether a
shareholder proposal requires an evaluation of risk. Rather the SEC will focus on the
subject matter to which the risk pertains or that gives rise to the risk, and will consider
whether the underlying subject matter of the risk evaluation “transcends the day-to-day
business matters of the company and raises policy issues so significant that it would be
appropriate for a shareholder vote.” The SEC notes that a proposal that focuses on the
board’s oversight of a company’s risk management is likely to be viewed as transcending
the day-to-day business matters of a company and raising policy issues so significant that
it would be appropriate for a shareholder vote.

1 Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14E (CF) dated October 27 2009
(available at http://www.sec.gov/interps/legal/cfslb14e.htm).

2 Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14C (CF) dated June 28, 2005
(available at http://www.sec.gov/interps/legal/cfslb14c.htm).
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As a result of this change, more shareholder proposals addressing
matters of social policy will likely be submitted and included in
proxy statements in the upcoming proxy season. Such proposals
could cover the financial risks associated with a wide variety of
issues, such as climate change, public health, subprime lending,
human rights and environmental activities. Shareholders will

still need to demonstrate that a sufficient nexus exists between
the proposal and the company based on the nature of the
company's business, and will need to satisfy other requirements
of Rule 14a-8, for example, that the proposal does not seek to
micromanage, avoids duplications and has not been substantially
implemented. However, a substantial hurdle to the inclusion of
such proposals has been removed.

Exclusion of Proposals Regarding Succession
Planning for CEO

During the last two proxy seasons, the SEC Staff has permitted
the exclusion of proposals related to CEO succession planning on
the basis that the proposals related to the termination, hiring or
promotion of employees, which are ordinary business matters
under Rule 14a-8(i)(7). Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14E now seeks

to draw a distinction between a company's CEO and its other
employees. The SEC notes that CEO succession planning raises
a significant policy issue regarding the governance of a company
that transcends the day-to-day business of managing a company’s
workforce. The SEC will now take the view that a company
generally may not rely on Rule 14a-8(i)(7) to exclude a proposal
that focuses on CEO succession planning.

As a result, more shareholder proposals related to CEO
succession planning will likely be submitted and included in
proxy statements in the upcoming proxy season. Such proposals
generally request that companies adopt and disclose written

and detailed CEO succession planning policies with specified
features, including that the board develop criteria for the CEO
position, identify and develop internal candidates and use a
formal assessment process to evaluate candidates.

White & Case 2



Client Alert

Capital Markets/Securities

White & Case offers US securities law capabilities in the offices listed below.
Please contact any of the lawyers listed below for additional information.

Beijing + 86 10 5912 9600
Vivian Tsoi — vtsoi@whitecase.com

Budapest + 36 1 488 5200
Robert B. Irving — rirving@whitecase.com

Frankfurt + 49 69 29994 0
James Black — black@whitecase.com

Helsinki + 358 9 228 641
Petri Haussila — phaussila@whitecase.com

Hong Kong + 852 2822 8700
Jeremy C. Leifer — jleifer@whitecase.com
Anna-Marie Slot — aslot@whitecase.com

Istanbul + 90 212 275 7533
Laura Sizemore - Isizemore@whitecase.com

Johannesburg + 27 11 341 4000
Gabor Molnar — gmolnar@whitecase.com

London + 44 20 7532 1000

Francis Fitzherbert-Brockholes —
ffitzherbert-brockholes@whitecase.com
Carter Brod — cbrod@whitecase.com

Joshua G. Kiernan - jkiernan@whitecase.com
David Becker — dbecker@whitecase.com
Robert S. Mathews —
rmathews2@whitecase.com

Sven E. Krogius — skrogius@whitecase.com

Los Angeles + 1 213 620 7700
Daniel H. Peters — dpeters@whitecase.com
Neil W. Rust — nrust@whitecase.com

Miami + 1 305 371 2700

Mark O. Bagnall - mbagnall@whitecase.com
Kenneth C. Ellis — kellis@whitecase.com
Jorge L. Freeland - jfreeland@whitecase.com

Mexico City + 5255 5540 9600
Alberto Sepulveda Cosio —
asepulveda-cosio@whitecase.com

New York + 1212 819 8200

Monica Arora — monica.arora@ny.whitecase.com
Ronald Brody — rbrody@whitecase.com

lan Cuillerier — ian.cuillerier@whitecase.com
Colin J. Diamond - cdiamond@whitecase.com
John Donovan — jdonovan@whitecase.com
David Goldstein — dgoldstein@whitecase.com
David Johansen — djohansen@whitecase.com
Gary Kashar — gkashar@whitecase.com

Kevin Keogh — kkeogh@whitecase.com

Jin Kim — jkim@whitecase.com

Mark Mandel - mmandel@whitecase.com
Tomer Pinkusiewicz —
tpinkusiewicz@whitecase.com

Richard Reilly — rreilly@whitecase.com
Kenneth Suh — ksuh@whitecase.com

David Thatch — dthatch@whitecase.com

John Vetterli — jvetterli@whitecase.com

Nazim Zilkha — nzilkha@whitecase.com

Palo Alto + 1 650 213 0300
Jeffrey Washenko - jwashenko@whitecase.com

Prague + 420 255 771 111
Michal Dlouhy — mdlouhy@whitecase.com

Sao Paulo + 55 11 3147 5600
Donald E. Baker — dbaker@whitecase.com

Shanghai + 86 21 6132 5900
John C. Leary - jleary@whitecase.com

Singapore + 65 6225 6000
Kaya Proudian — kproudian@whitecase.com

Tokyo + 81 3 3259 0200
Koichiro Ohashi — kohashi@whitecase.com

Washington, DC + 1 202 626 3600
Edward R. Neaher (Ned), Jr. —
eneaher@whitecase.com

This Client Alert is provided for your
convenience and does not constitute
legal advice. It is prepared for the general
information of our clients and other
interested persons. This Client Alert
should not be acted upon in any specific
situation without appropriate legal advice
and it may include links to websites other
than the White & Case website.

White & Case has no responsibility for
any websites other than its own and
does not endorse the information,
content, presentation or accuracy, or
make any warranty, express or implied,
regarding any other website.

This Client Alert is protected by
copyright. Material appearing herein
may be reproduced or translated
with appropriate credit.

In this publication, White & Case means the international

legal practice comprising White & Case LLP, a New York State
registered limited liability partnership, White & Case LLP, a
limited liability partnership incorporated under English law and
all other affiliated partnerships, corporations and undertakings.
© 2009 White & Case LLP

NYC/1009_CM_A_05085_v2

White & Case



